
 
 

PRE PROPOSAL CONFERENCE 

RFP NO. 2026-0064-PW/DK 

 WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY EXPANSION – DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT 

February 17, 2026 1:30 PM 

 

Contracting Agency: Santa Fe County 

• Dani J. Koussa  Procurement Specialist Sr.    Purchasing Division 

• Mike J. Hart     Project Manager III   Public Works 

Project Information 

Santa Fe County is requesting proposals from qualified Design-Build Teams for the design and 

construction of the Water Reclamation Facility expansion of the existing 0.50 MGD wastewater treatment 

facility to 1.0 MGD.  
 
The facility is located at 4311 NM-14, Santa Fe, New Mexico, and will remain in operation during 

construction and commissioning. 

 

MACC: $13,000,000 (exclusive of NMGRT and contingency). 

 

Proposal Information 

• Carefully read the Request for Proposal for requirements, terms & conditions including the 

sample DBIA Agreement. 

• Sequence of Events are listed on page 12. 

• Proposal Organization - Proposal should be organized as outlined in the RFP on page 25.   

• Selection of Finalists (Two-Phase Process) – The County will use a two-phase selection process. 

Phase I is a qualifications-based evaluation; proposals will be scored by a three to five-member 

evaluation committee based on the evaluation factors outlined in the RFP (pp. 27–31). The 

highest-ranked Offerors will be shortlisted to advance to Phase II, which is the final 

selection/award phase for shortlisted Offerors only. 

• Preferences: All preferences will only be considered during Phase I (Qualifications-based 

selection). No preferences will be considered in Phase II of the RFP.  

1) N.M. In-State Business Preference Certificate 80 points total of all evaluation factors 

added to score. 

OR 

2)  N.M. Resident Veterans Preference Certificate, 100 points total of all evaluation factors 

added to score.  For more information on State Preference visit www.tax.newmexico.gov  

AND 

3)  Santa Fe County Preference, 50 points total of all evaluation factors added to score.  

For more information on County Preference visit 

https://www.santafecountynm.gov/finance/purchasing-division     
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• Please submit all questions via email to Dani Koussa at dkoussa@santafecountynm.gov. The last 

day for questions for Phase I will be Friday, February 27, 2026.  (Any contact with any other 

County staff member or persons other than the Procurement Specialist Senior may be grounds 

for disqualification.) 

 

• Addendum will be issued on Friday, March 6, 2026. (Only questions answered by formal 

written addenda will be binding.  Oral and other interpretations or clarifications will be without 

legal effect.) 

 

• Submission of Phase I Proposal – Due Date: Tuesday, March 24, 2026 Time: 2:00 PM  

Location: Santa Fe County Purchasing Division, 102 Grant Avenue 1st Floor, Santa Fe, 

N.M.  87501 

 

Offerors are strongly encouraged to submit proposals electronically via Dropbox utilizing 

Dropbox link. Please copy and paste in browser:  

https://www.dropbox.com/request/UVITbbqXLHlWIGSeX4lQ 

 

Background 

The expansion of the Santa Fe County Water Reclamation Facility (SFCWRF) under this Design-

Build RFP is intended to support existing neighborhoods and new developments currently under 

construction in the College District area. Communities expected to benefit include Oshara Phase 1, 

La Padera, Oshara Phases 2–5, Turquoise Trail Apartments, and Cresta Ridge Apartments. The 

facility’s initial phase was delivered using a Design-Build approach, and the County is continuing 

that delivery method for this expansion. This project will tie into related infrastructure improvements, 

including the SR-14 Interceptor and the Abajo Lift Station, which will redirect wastewater currently 

treated by the City of Santa Fe to the SFCWRF via the new SR-14 line. Together, these improvements 

are intended to support long-term growth while enhancing local wastewater treatment capacity and 

sustainability. 

mailto:dkoussa@santafecountynm.gov
https://www.dropbox.com/request/UVITbbqXLHlWIGSeX4lQ
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PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE  

RFP No. 2026-0064-PW/DK 

Water Reclamation Facility Expansion - Design-Build Project 

February 17, 2026 at 1:30 PM 

 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS 
Dani Koussa SFC-Purchasing (505) 986-6344 dkoussa@santafecountynm.gov 

Bill Taylor SFC-Purchasing   

Mike Hart  SFC- Public Works   

Joshuah Crooker-Flint AUI Inc (505) 974-0466 JoshC@auiinc.net 

Mohsen Karbakhsh 

 

Water Works Engineers 

 

(505) 210-9556 mohsenk@wwengineers.com 

Sam Garrell AUI Inc (505) 975-6630 samg@auiinc.net 

Rylan Edgmon Smithco Construction, Inc (575) 740-3492 rylan@smithco.cc 

Jesse May Archer Western 

Construction, LLC 
(505) 218-1251 jmay@walshgroup.com 

Russ Collins RMCI (505) 350-8003 r.collins@noxgroup.us 

Jerry Paz Molzen Corbin (505) 242-5700 jpaz@molzencorbin.com 

Gabriel Alvarado HDR Engineering, Inc. (505) 830-5449 gabriel.alvarado@hdrinc.com 
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Jess Hannon RMCI (480) 338-4501 

 
j.hannon@noxgroup.us 

Stefanie Haggenmuller Water Works Engineers, 

LLC 
(480) 661-1742 stefanieh@wwengineers.com 

Wade Chacon HDR Engineering (505) 830-5457 wade.chacon@hdrinc.com 

Brett Lytle RMCI (602) 826-0206 b.lytle@noxgroup.us 

Andrew Swartswalter BHI (505) 221-7801 aswartswalter@bhinc.com 

Melissa Rosequist RMCI (480) 689-6318 m.rosequist@noxgroup.us 

Chris Rodriguez HDR Engineering,Inc (505) 830-5416 chris.rodriguez@hdrinc.com 

Todd Burt BHI (505) 377-8167 tburt@bhinc.com 

John Meyen RMCI (808) 681-2127 j.meyen@noxgroup.us 

Dawn Tibbetts Bohannan Huston, Inc. (505) 823-1000 dtibbetts@bhinc.com 

Rob Bryant Water Works Engineers (602) 909-8191 robb@wwengineers.com 

Jon Watkins TLC Company dba Spear D 

Construction 
(505) 944-9509 jwatkins@speardnm.com 

Justin Logan AQUA Engineering (801) 694-4604 justin.logan@aquaeng.com 

Christine Krenke Water Works Engineers (480) 661-1742 christinek@wwengineers.com 

Kelsey Bennett 

 
PERC Water 

 
(949) 781-9300 

 
Kbennett@percwater.com 

 
    

    

 


